
LBUSD Agreement No.: 3252.01 ( Amendment # 5) 
Board Approval Date: August 17, 2016

1 FIFTH AMENDMENT TO FACILITY USE PERMIT NO 30507

2 30507
3 THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO FACILITY USE PERMIT NO. 30507 is made

4 and entered, in duplicate, as of May 24, 2016, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

5 minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on

6 September 18, 2007, by and between LONG BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

7 CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, a California non - profit corporation ( "Permittee "), whose

8 address is 4400 Ladoga Avenue, Lakewood, California 90713, and the CITY OF LONG

9 BEACH, a municipal corporation ( "City "). 

10 WHEREAS, City granted permission to Permittee to use space in the Central

11 Facilities Center located at 1133 Rhea Street, Long Beach, California 90806, which space
i T O

z E t12is more particularly shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein ( the
o='`° 
K ¢ 13 " Permit Area "); and

z a 14 WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the Permit period to June 30, 2017; 
WUm

a ro - 6 15 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in
Owam
W  - @ 16 Permit No. 30507, the parties agree as follows: 
L= J
o 17 1. Section 1, A. of Permit No. 30507 is hereby amended in its entirety to

18 read as follows: 

19 111. A. The Permit Area shall be used solely for the purpose of

20 providing human and social services and for no other purpose without the prior written

21 consent of the Director of City's Department of Health and Human Services ( "Director ") 

22 during the Permit period of October 1, 2007 through June 30, 2017. During the extended

23 Permit period of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, Permittee shall use the Permit Area

24 only during the hours of 6:30 a.m. and 6: 30 p. m., Monday through Friday, except holidays, 

25 unless otherwise agreed upon. At the end of the initial Permit period, the Permit may be

26 extended annually upon a determination by the City that Permittee has fully complied with

27 the terms and conditions of this Permit and is otherwise in good standing with the City. The

28 City shall notify Permittee within thirty (30) days of the end of the Permit period, and any
1

RCZ:N 07 -04682
L: W0e51CtyLaw32MWPD0a1D001 W 024100631840,d= 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8', 

9

10

11

r ao

o ° 
12

13

m

Uzod 14

15

o U, 

a

16
L 2 } J
oe; 17

M

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

subsequent extension thereof, if the Permit will be extended." 

2. Except as expressly stated in this Fifth Amendment, all of the terms

and conditions of Permit No, 30507 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect. 

By signing below, Permittee accepts and agrees to abide by the terms, 

conditions and restrictions in the Permit and any amendments thereto. 

2016

2016

LONG BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT CHILD DEVELOPMENT
CENTER, a California non - profit
corporation

By
Name RodHopae ' 

Title Purchasing and Contracts Director

Name

Permittee" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

o Z 201 B   

City Manager
EXECUTED Pl

City" Assistant City Manager TO SECTION
This Fifth Amendment to Facility Use Permit No. 30507 is approved as to

el

form on , 201°8: 

RUtg 07 -04662
uwae: tctyLawe2NVVPD stDOOi1P024WD631e4O.d= 

E

CHARLES PAR IN, ' ty Attorney

By
7eputy

OF



Endosed Playground

L
CI MmFrt•. bmr

I
o pildmi Rwk" am

0

FZ-111-

Y, 

WU30

E+ I
Eryrni b (FY Mumwi OIFn o

oll. Waaan naat,o , 

IGRIt Olfica Olfare INnca

GillIIM91ee ^ OR, V

PAT /O
Nlonr, 

Odlle/elve
RmYOeb

Roorn

i

Ewnk. 
s1wed

Arne

s` cxy i MraAloe
Owrs11 LOBBY

OMhk olsx dsm 51ROga
I

ExIhI
L

Eau

I

F
Onw ( 

F I
lc."— cv lrLpn

CITY OF LONG BEACH NORTH FACILITIES CENTER

ofOso I ante Olka

EXHIBIT A" 



EXHIBIT B" 

Revocable Permit — Health Department

Insurance Requirements

11. Wu . Concurrent with the effective date of this Permn and in partial performance

of Permittee' s obligations hereunder, Permmee shall procure and maintain the following

insurance coverages at Permittee' s sole expense for the duration of tins Permit and any

extensions, renewals, or holding over thereof, from insurance eompaniet authorized to write
insurance in the State of California or from nonadmitted insurers that are on California' s List of

Eligible Surplus Lines Insurers (LESLI) and that have a current, minimum financial security

rating of of equivalent to A:VM by A.M. Best Company: 

a) Commercial general liability equivalent in coverage scope to Insurance Services Office, 
Inc. ( ISO) form CG 00 01 1185 or 10 93 in on amount not leas than One Million Dollars

1, 000,000) per occurrence and Two Million Dollars (! 2,000,000) general aggregate. 

Such insinance shall include coverage for products and completed operations liability, and

shall not exclude or limit coverage for wntn actual liability, independent contractors

liability, abuse and molestation liability, or crow liability protection. This insurance shall
be endorsed to include the City ofLong Beach, and its officials, employees, and agents as

additional maireds by am endorsement equivalent in coverage scope to ISO form CG 20
26 11 85 and to waive the ina m's rights of subrogation against the City, its officials, 

employees, and agents with respect to the additional insured coverage. 

b) " All Risk" property covering the full replacement value of Permittee' s personal property
and equipment on or about the Premiss. Permittee and City hereby waive all rights of

subrogation, one against the other, but only to the extent that collectible commercial

property insurance is available for said damage _ 

c) Workers' Compensation as required by the Labor Code of the State of California and

employer' s liability insurance in an amount not less than One Million Dollars
1, 000,000) per accident or occupational illness. The policy shall be endorsed to waive

t the insurer' s rights ofsubrogation against the City, its officials, employees, and agents. 

All insurance required hereunder shall be separately endorsed to require at least thirty (30) 

days' prior written notice of cancellation ( ten ( 10) days ifcancellation is for nonpayment of

premium), nonrenewal, or reduction in coverage or limits (other than exhaustion of limits due to

claims paid) and to provide that coverage shall be primary and not contributing to any other

insurance or self - insurance maintained by the City of Long Beach or its officials, employees, and

agents. 

Pt l Apc"" cnl



EXHIBIT B" 

Any self - insurance program, self- insured retention or deductible must be approved separately
in writing by City's Risk Manager or designee and shall protect the City of Long Beach, and its
officials, employees, and agents in the same manner and to the same extent as they would have

been protected had the policy or policies net contained such retention or deductible provisions. 

Pemuttee shall require its contractors and subcontractors to maintain the insurance required

hereunder unless otherwise agreed in writing by City' s Risk Manager or designee. 

Upon the execution of this Permit, Pennittee shall deliver to City certificates of insurance and
the required erndorsements evidencing the coverage required by this Permit, including the
certificates and endorsements of any ofpormittx' s contractors, subcontractors, and

subpamittees, for approval as to sufficieaey and form. The cmtificates and aodorsernents for
each insurance policy shall contain the original signatures ofpersons authorized by that insurer to
bind coverage on its behalf Permittee atoll provide City with copies ofcertificates of insurance
and endorsements for renewal policies within thirty (30) days ofpolicy expiration. City reserves
the right to require complete certified copies of all said policies st any time• 

Such insurance as required herein shall not be deemed to limit Permittee' s liability relating
to performance under this Perndt The procuring of inetamrce shall not be construed as a
limitation on liability or as full performance of the indenmification and hold harmless provisions
of this Permit

Any modification or waiver of the insurance requirements herein shall be made only with the
written approval ofCih%s Risk Manager or designee. -' 

crtnfr Aar« l



y 1

EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE DATE(

MNV0 n
j

8( 15/ 2016

This Evidence of Coverage Is used as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the Certificate Holder, This Evidence of Coverage does not
amend, extend, or alter the coverage afforded by the memoranda listed below. 

MEMORANDUM NUMBER: 59

JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY ( JPA) 

Alliance of Schools for Cooperative Insurance Programs
16550 Bloomfield Avenue
Cerritos, CA 90703

JPA MEMBER

Long Beach Unified School District
1515 Hughes Way
Long Beach CA 90810

www.ASCIP,org

CONTACT NAME: Mr. Fritz J. Heinen, Chief Executive Officer

PHONE: ( 562) 404 -$029

This is to certify that the Alliance of Schools for Cooperative Insurance Programs ( ASCIP) Memorandum of Coverages on insurance listed below have
been issued to the Covered Party named above for the period indicated. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other
document with respect to which this Evidence of Coverage may be used or may pertain, the coverages afforded by the Memorandum of Coverages
described herein are subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions of such Memorandum of Coverages. 

TYPE OF COVERAGE ADOLINSR MEMORANDUM NUMBER MOChired) ( MWODIYYYY) POLICY EFF POLICY EXP12:01.... LIMIT OF LIABILITY I COVERAGE

GENERALLIABILITV
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT PER OCCURRENCE 5,000, 000

OCCURRENCE

Personal lniun/ 
V MOC 959 7/ 1/ 2016 7/ 1/ 2017 AGGREGATE NIA

Errors & Omission

Employment Practices

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT PER OCCURRENCE S

AUTOMOTIVE PHYSICAL DAMAGE
ACTUAL CASH VALUE

COMPREHENSIVE / COLLISION
5

ANY AUTO

b

PROPERTY REPLACEMENT SNO

OOST
SUBJECT TO POLICY LIMITS, TERMS, 

BUILDING I CONTENTS

FIRE THEFT, RENTAL INTERRUPTION

S

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
NIA EACHACOIDENT

PER EMPLOYEE S
WC STATUTORY LIMITS

POUCYLIMIT

OTHER
SUBJECT TO POLICY LIMITS. TERMS, AND CONDITIONS

EMPLOYEE DISHONESTY (CRIME) 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS: 

As respects to agreement VS: 3252. 01 & 3251. 01 ( Amendment 115) Permit ITS. 30507 & 30454

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Should any Of the above coverages for the Covered Party be changed or withdrawn prior
to the expiration date issued above, ASCIP will mail 30 days written notice to the

City of Long Beach
Charles Parkin, City Attorney
333 West Ocean Blvd., 11th Floor

Certificate Holder, but failure to mail such nonce shall impose no obligation or liability of
any kind upon ASCIP, its agents, or representatives. 

Long Beach CA 90802

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Fritz J. Heinch

ASCIP IS Rioter powers wthodty pursuant to Amdel( commencingwith SectioR6500) Chapter 5 ofDivision7of Ttlel ofthe Government Codeand5ectlae139603 and81603efthell ... 11, Code. Revs 97

11351176 1 59 1 16/ 17 A11 ' fyp,. I Noa, Lopez 1 8/ 15/ 2016 12: 25: 30 PM ( PDT) I Pagel of 2



Additional Covered Party Endorsement

District: Long Beach Unified School District Endorsement No. 
31351176

Additional Covered Party: Description of Operations, Vehicle, or Property: 
City of Long Beach

and its officials, employees and agents

As respects to agreement #'s: 3252.01 & 3251. 01 ( Amendment # 5) 
Permit #'s: 30507 & 30454

Coverage Period: Effective: 711/ 2016 Expires 12: 01 a.m.: 7/ 1/ 2017

The coverage provided to the Covered Party is hereby extended by this endorsement to the Additional Covered Party named above

in accordance with the provisions contained in the Memorandum of Coverage (MOC). The coverage extended hereby applies only

with respect to liability arising out of activities in the Description of Operations, Vehicle, or Property noted above. It is intended by

ASCIP in issuing this endorsement to defend and /or indemnify the Additional Covered Party only if the District is solely negligent. 
In issuing this endorsement, ASCIP intends and agrees to extend coverage pursuant to the terms and conditions of the MOC to the

Additional Covered Party named above only to the extent that the Additional Covered Party faces liability arising out of claims, 

demands, or lawsuits claiming money damages on account of bodily injury or property damage as defined and limited in the ASCIP

MOC. The limits of liability extended to the Additional Covered Party listed above is $ 5, 000,000 per occurrence for liability. 

Authorized Representative: 

Date Issued: 8/ 15/ 2016

ASCIP is ajoint powers authority pursuant to Article I ( commencing with Section 6500) of Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title I ofthe Government
Code and Sections 39603 and 81603 of the Education Code. 

Rev 5/ 97

31351176 1 59 1 16/ 17 All Types I Nancy Lopez 1 8/ 1512016 12: 25: 20 PM ( FPJ I Page 2 of 2


